

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 16, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1031-2020

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, AMADO I. ESPINO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CENTER FOR HEALTH DEVELOPMENT – I FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE HEALTH FACILITIES ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN THROUGH THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ISOLATION FACILITY IN THE PANGASINAN PROVINCIAL HOSPITAL, SAN CARLOS CITY, PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Health Facilities Enhancement Program (HFEP) is a Department of Health (DOH) program that aims to improve and upgrade health facilities in order to sufficiently provide emergency and primary health care services to the people;

WHEREAS, the HFEP's budget has been allocated for infrastructure projects for local government units and the Province of Pangasinan is one of the beneficiaries;

WHEREAS, the Department of Health, through the HFEP 2020, has appropriated the amount of P10,000,000.00 for the Construction of an Isolation Facility at the Pangasinan Provincial Hospital, San Carlos City, Pangasinan to be implemented by the Provincial Government of Pangasinan through the transfer of funds;

WHEREAS, the Project is very timely during this period of public health crisis as a means to further contain the spread of COVID-19 in the Province;

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan fully supports the Program and is capable of implementing the Project under it;

WHEREAS, for the above purpose, the Memorandum of Agreement shall be entered into and signed between the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Governor Amado I. Espino, III, and the Department of Health – Center for Health Development-I, represented by Dr. Valeriano Jesus V. Lopez, Regional Director;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 1031-2020 Page 2

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Amado I. Espino III, to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Health Center for Health Development – I for the implementation of the Health Facilities Enhancement Program in the Province of Pangasinan through the construction of an Isolation Facility in the Pangasinan Provincial Hospital, San Carlos City, Pangasinan;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Honorable Governor Amado I. Espino III, Province of Pangasinan, and Dr. Valeriano Jesus V. Lopez, Regional Director, Department of Health Center for Health Development – I, Barangay Parian, San Fernando City, La Union, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNA T NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



